
Occupation and Industry

The following statistics are from the 1996 Census of Canada which occurred on May 14, 1996.
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Census ‘96

Occupation Groups, Yukon

Occupation Groups
Occupation groups showing a gain in percentage of the employed labour force from 1991 to 1996 were Occupations in
social science, education, government service; Occupations in art, culture, recreation and sport and, Sales and service
occupations. Occupation groups showing a loss in percentage of the employed labour force were Management
occupations; Business, finance and administrative occupations; Trades, transport and equipment operators and related
occupations and, Occupations unique to primary industry.

The  occupation with the largest gain in employed labour force was G9 - Sales and service occupations, with a gain of
520 people (46.2%) between 1991 and 1996. The occupation with the largest loss in employed labour force was H0 -
Contractors and supervisors in trades and transportation which  declined by  200 people.

Industry Divisions
Industry divisions showing gains in percentage of the labour force were Logging and forestry; Mining, quarrying and
oil wells; Real estate operator and insurance agent; Business service; Educational service; Accommodation, food and
beverage service and Other service industries. The largest percentage point gain was in Other Service Industries (up 1.9
percentage points).

Industry divisions showing losses in percentage of the labour force were Agricultural and related services; Manufacturing;
Construction; Transportation and storage; Communication and other utilities; Wholesale trade; Retail trade; Finance
and insurance industries and Government service. The industry group showing the greatest loss in percentage of the
labour force was Government service (down 2.4 percentage points).

Labour Force 15 Years and Over by Detailed Occupation (1991 SOC) for 1991 and 1996 Censuses,
20% Sample Data

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500 4,000 4,500 5,000

    A Management occupations

    B Business, finance and administrative occupations
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    E Occupations in social science, education, government service and religion

    F Occupations in art, culture, recreation and sport

    G Sales and service occupations
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Due to random rounding figures may not sum to totals.

Labour Force 15 Years and Over by Detailed Occupation (1991 SOC) for 1991 and 1996 Censuses,
20% Sample Data

���� ���� ���� ����

(no) (%) (no) (%)

Total - Detailed occupation 17,010 18,930
  Occupation - Not applicable 160 395
  All occupations 16,845 18,540

����$�0DQDJHPHQW�RFFXSDWLRQV ����� ���� ����� ����

      A0 Senior management occupations 255 1.5 250 1.3
      A1 Specialist managers 310 1.8 260 1.4
      A2 Managers in retail trade, food and accommodation services 695 4.1 725 3.9
      A3 Other managers n.e.c. 720 4.3 725 3.9

����%�%XVLQHVV��ILQDQFH�DQG�DGPLQLVWUDWLYH�RFFXSDWLRQV ����� ���� ����� ����

      B0 Professional occupations in business and finance 175 1.0 305 1.6
      B1 Finance and insurance administrative occupations 265 1.6 215 1.2
      B2 Secretaries 420 2.5 460 2.5
      B3 Administrative and regulatory occupations 275 1.6 425 2.3
      B4 Clerical supervisors 185 1.1 105 0.6
      B5 Clerical occupations 1,695 10.1 1,730 9.3

����&�1DWXUDO�DQG�DSSOLHG�VFLHQFHV�DQG�UHODWHG�RFFXSDWLRQV ��� ��� ����� ���

      C0 Professional occupations in natural and applied sciences 410 2.4 425 2.3
      C1 Technical occupations related to natural and applied sciences 545 3.2 645 3.5

����'�+HDOWK�RFFXSDWLRQV ��� ��� ��� ���

      D0 Professional occupations in health 90 0.5 110 0.6
      D1 Nurse supervisors and registered nurses 195 1.2 235 1.3
      D2 Technical and related occupations in health 150 0.9 140 0.8
      D3 Assisting occupations in support of health services 70 0.4 95 0.5

����(�2FFXSDWLRQV�LQ�VRFLDO�VFLHQFH��HGXFDWLRQ��JRYHUQPHQW�VHUYLFH�DQG�UHOLJLRQ ����� ��� ����� ����

      E0 Judges, lawyers, psychologists, social workers, ministers of religion, and policy and program officers 600 3.6 825 4.4
      E1 Teachers and professors 660 3.9 805 4.3
      E2 Paralegals, social services workers and occupations in education and religion n.e.c. 225 1.3 290 1.6

����)�2FFXSDWLRQV�LQ�DUW��FXOWXUH��UHFUHDWLRQ�DQG�VSRUW ��� ��� ��� ���

      F0 Professional occupations in art and culture 210 1.2 265 1.4
      F1 Technical occupations in art, culture, recreation and sport 180 1.1 250 1.3

����*�6DOHV�DQG�VHUYLFH�RFFXSDWLRQV ����� ���� ����� ����

      G0 Sales and service supervisors 135 0.8 105 0.6
      G1 Wholesale, technical, insurance, real estate sales specialists, and retail, wholesale and grain buyers 135 0.8 150 0.8
      G2 Retail salespersons and sales clerks 545 3.2 555 3.0
      G3 Cashiers 305 1.8 295 1.6
      G4 Chefs and cooks 330 2.0 400 2.2
      G5 Occupations in food and beverage service 360 2.1 400 2.2
      G6 Occupations in protective services 310 1.8 345 1.9
      G7 Occupations in travel and accommodation including attendants in recreation and sport 305 1.8 280 1.5
      G8 Childcare and home support workers 445 2.6 545 2.9
      G9 Sales and service occupations n.e.c. 1,125 6.7 1,645 8.9

����+�7UDGHV��WUDQVSRUW�DQG�HTXLSPHQW�RSHUDWRUV�DQG�UHODWHG�RFFXSDWLRQV ����� ���� ����� ����

      H0 Contractors and supervisors in trades and transportation 385 2.3 185 1.0
      H1 Construction trades 620 3.7 560 3.0
      H2 Stationary engineers, power station operators and electrical trades and telecommunications occupations 245 1.5 285 1.5
      H3 Machinists, metal forming, shaping and erecting occupations 25 0.1 35 0.2
      H4 Mechanics 430 2.6 505 2.7
      H5 Other trades n.e.c. 80 0.5 105 0.6
      H6 Heavy equipment and crane operators including drillers 485 2.9 570 3.1
      H7 Transportation equipment operators and related workers, excluding labourers 505 3.0 635 3.4
      H8 Trades helpers, construction, and transportation labourers and related occupations 645 3.8 500 2.7

����,��2FFXSDWLRQV�XQLTXH�WR�SULPDU\�LQGXVWU\ ��� ��� ��� ���

      I0  Occupations unique to agriculture excluding labourers 120 0.7 135 0.7
      I1  Occupations unique to forestry operations, mining, oil and gas extraction, and fishing, excluding labourers 480 2.8 420 2.3
      I2  Primary production labourers 180 1.1 190 1.0

����-�2FFXSDWLRQV�XQLTXH�WR�SURFHVVLQJ��PDQXIDFWXULQJ�DQG�XWLOLWLHV ��� ��� ��� ���

      J0  Supervisors in manufacturing 25 0.1 25 0.1
      J1  Machine operators in manufacturing 230 1.4 285 1.5
      J2  Assemblers in manufacturing 45 0.3 30 0.2
      J3  Labourers in processing, manufacturing and utilities 30 0.2 40 0.2
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Due to random rounding figures may not sum to totals.

Labour Force 15 Years and Over by Selected Industry Divisions (1980 SIC) for 1991 and 1996 Censuses,
20% Sample Data

Labour Force 15 Years and Over by Selected Industry Divisions (1980 SIC) for 1991 and 1996 Censuses,
20% Sample Data
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    Division A - Agricultural and related service industries

    Division B - Fishing and trapping industries

    Division C - Logging and forestry industries

    Division D - Mining (including milling), quarrying and oil well industries

    Division E - Manufacturing industries

    Division F - Construction industries

    Division G - Transportation and storage industries

    Division H - Communication and other utility industries

    Division I - Wholesale trade industries

    Division J - Retail trade industries

    Division K - Finance and insurance industries

    Division L - Real estate operator and insurance agent industries

    Division M - Business service industries

    Division N - Government service industries

    Division O - Educational service industries

    Division P - Health and social service industries

    Division Q - Accommodation, food and beverage service industries

    Division R - Other service industries

/DERXU�)RUFH
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���� ���� ���� ����

(no) (%) (no) (%)

Total - Industry Divisions and Major Groups 17,010 18,935

Industry - Not Applicable 165 395

All Industries 16,845 18,535

    Division A - Agricultural and related service industries 150 0.9 115 0.6

    Division B - Fishing and trapping industries 40 0.2 45 0.2

    Division C - Logging and forestry industries 145 0.9 230 1.2

    Division D - Mining (including milling), quarrying and oil well industries 990 5.9 1,180 6.4

    Division E - Manufacturing industries 375 2.2 305 1.6

    Division F - Construction industries 1,520 9.0 1,485 8.0

    Division G - Transportation and storage industries 1,030 6.1 1,020 5.5

    Division H - Communication and other utility industries 775 4.6 685 3.7

    Division I - Wholesale trade industries 470 2.8 475 2.6

    Division J - Retail trade industries 1,935 11.5 1,980 10.7

    Division K - Finance and insurance industries 300 1.8 315 1.7

    Division L - Real estate operator and insurance agent industries 120 0.7 205 1.1

    Division M - Business service industries 700 4.2 845 4.6

    Division N - Government service industries 3,970 23.6 3,930 21.2

    Division O - Educational service industries 975 5.8 1,285 6.9

    Division P - Health and social service industries 960 5.7 1,375 7.4

    Division Q - Accommodation, food and beverage service industries 1,565 9.3 1,800 9.7

    Division R - Other service industries 810 4.8 1,250 6.7
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Additional Information:
The Yukon Government

Executive Council Office
Bureau of Statistics, (A-8C)

Box 2703, Whitehorse, Yukon, Y1A 2C6
Telephone: (403) 667-5640; Fax:  (403) 393-6203

E-mail:  ybsinfo@gov.yk.ca
Website:  http://www.yukonweb.com/government/ybs

Industry Divisions by Sex, Yukon

Executive Council Office
Bureau of Statistics

Notes

Occupation Groups: (based on 1991 Standard Occupational Classification) � Refers to the kind of work persons were doing during the
reference week, as determined by their kind of work and the description of the most important duties in their job. Data are available for
persons 15 years of age and over, excluding institutional residents. If the person did not have a job during the week prior to enumeration, the
data relate to the job of longest duration since January 1, 1995. Persons with two or more jobs were to report the information for the job at
which they worked the most hours.

Industry Divisions: (based on 1980 Standard Industrial Classification) - Refers to the general nature of the business carried out in the
establishment where the person worked, as indicated by the name of the employer and the kind of business, industry or service. Data are
available for persons 15 years of age and over, excluding institutional residents. If the person did not have a job during the week prior to
enumeration, data relate to the job of longest duration since January 1, 1995. Persons with two or more jobs were to report the information
for the job at which they worked the most hours.

Total Male Male Female Female
(no) (no) (%) (no) (%)

  All industries 18,535 9,845 53.1 8,695 46.9
    Division A - Agricultural and related service industries 115 60 54.5 50 45.5
    Division B - Fishing and trapping industries 45 30 66.7 15 33.3
    Division C - Logging and forestry industries 230 195 84.8 35 15.2
    Division D - Mining (including milling), quarrying and oil well industries 1,180 965 81.8 215 18.2
    Division E - Manufacturing industries 305 210 68.9 95 31.1
    Division F - Construction industries 1,485 1,345 90.6 140 9.4
    Division G - Transportation and storage industries 1,020 820 80.0 205 20.0
    Division H - Communication and other utility industries 685 405 59.1 280 40.9
    Division I - Wholesale trade industries 475 360 75.8 115 24.2
    Division J - Retail trade industries 1,980 1,000 50.5 980 49.5
    Division K - Finance and insurance industries 315 75 23.8 240 76.2
    Division L - Real estate operator and insurance agent industries 205 85 42.5 115 57.5
    Division M - Business service industries 845 420 50.0 420 50.0
    Division N - Government service industries 3,930 1,840 46.8 2,095 53.2
    Division O - Educational service industries 1,285 375 29.2 910 70.8
    Division P - Health and social service industries 1,375 265 19.2 1,115 80.8
    Division Q - Accommodation, food and beverage service industries 1,800 775 43.2 1,020 56.8
    Division R - Other service industries 1,250 610 48.8 640 51.2

Labour Force 15 Years and Over by Selected Industry Divisions (1980 SIC) and Sex, 1996 Census,
20% Sample Data

Due to random rounding figures may not sum to totals.


